# 504059814 10/20/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4106480

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JON SIMON GILLESPIE-BROWN	10/13/2016
THOMAS ERIK MEYERHOFFER	10/18/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BAND OF ANGELS ACORN FUND, LLC				
Street Address:	750 BATTERY STREET				
Internal Address:	7TH FLOOR				
City:	SAN FRANCISCO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94111				
Name:	MR. J. MACRAE				
Street Address:	910 MATADERO AVENUE				
City:	LOS ALTOS				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94306				
Name:	JON SIMON GILLESPIE-BROWN				
Street Address:	380 PORTOLA ROAD				
City:	PORTOLA VALLEY				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94028				
Name:	THOMAS ERIK MEYERHOFFER				
Street Address:	1241 MAIN STREET				
City:	MONTARA				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94037				

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9267641
Patent Number:	D729730
Patent Number:	D726156

504059814 REEL: 040078 FRAME: 0243

PAIENI

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)946-4801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (617) 946-4830

Email:bosippto@seyfarth.comCorrespondent Name:BRIAN MICHAELISAddress Line 1:2 SEAPORT LANE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	072848.000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN MICHAELIS
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Michaelis/
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=assignment of patents\_correct doc\_1 (2)#page1.tif source=assignment of patents\_correct doc\_1 (2)#page2.tif source=assignment of patents\_correct doc\_1 (2)#page3.tif source=assignment of patents\_correct doc\_1 (2)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040078 FRAME: 0244

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, Jon Simon Gillespie-Brown residing at 380 Portla Road, Portola Valley, CA 94028, United States; and Thomas Erik Meyerhoffer residing at 1241 Main Street, Montara, CA 94037, United States; as inventors have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto Band of Angels Acorn Fund, LLC, having a place of business at 750 Battery Street, 7th Floor, San Francisco CA 94111, United States; Mr. J. Macrae, residing at 910 Matadero Avenue, Los Altos, CA 94306, United States; Jon Simon Gillespie-Brown residing at 380 Portola Road, Portola Valley, CA 94028, United States; and Thomas Erik Meyerhoffer residing at 1241 Main Street, Montara, CA 94037, United States (hereinafter "ASSIGNEES") and their successors and assigns, undivided interests in the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions including but not limited to those Patents set forth in Exhibit A hereto, as may be described and claimed in applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by us, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to Letters Patent which may be issued upon said applications, and any divisions, extensions, continuations or reissues thereof.

We hereby also sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEES the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and we further authorize ASSIGNEES to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in their own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to ASSIGNEES, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

PATENT REEL: 040078 FRAME: 0245 We covenant to ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I	, Jon Gillespie-	<b>Brown</b> , hereunto set my hand this	
13/11	_ day ofO	TOPER	, 2016.	
			E	
			Jon Simon Gillespie-Brown	
WITNESS: M	2 -	<b>—</b>		
DATE: 10/13	2016			

We covenant to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Thomas Erik Meyerhoffer, hereunto set my hand this

18th day of OCTOBER

\_, 2016.

Thomas Erik Meyerhoffer

**PATENT** REEL: 040078 FRAME: 0247

# **EXHIBIT A**

- -U.S. Patent No. 9,267,641; Issued February 23, 2016.
- -U.S. Design Patent No. D729730; Issued May 19,2015.
- -U.S. Design Patent No. D726156; Issued April 7, 2015.

35437063v.1

**PATENT RECORDED: 10/20/2016 REEL: 040078 FRAME: 0248**